
 

 
 
 
 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 
 
Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Committee Manager – Jane Fulton (Ext 37611) 

14 March 2022 
 
CORPORATE SUPPORT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Support Committee will be held in The Council Chamber at 
The Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Thursday 24 
March 2022 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Dendle (Chair), Roberts (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Buckland, 

Clayden, Mrs Cooper, Huntley, Madeley, Oppler, Seex and Warr 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre, to best 
manage safe space available, members of the public are encouraged to watch the meeting 
online via the Council’s Committee pages.  
 

1. Where a member of the public wishes to attend the meeting or has registered a 

request to take part in Public Question Time, they will be invited to submit the 

question in advance of the meeting to be read out by an Officer, but of course 

can attend the meeting in person. There will be limited public access to this 

meeting and admission for public speakers will be by ticket only, bookable when 

submitting questions. Attendees will be asked to sit in an allocated seat in the 

public gallery on a first come first served basis. Only one ticket will be available 

per person.  

2. It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 

meeting.  

3. Those attending the meeting will not be required to wear a face covering 

however, are encouraged to bring one along to cover instances where a meeting 

may have higher public attendance. Masks will be made available at the meeting.   

4. We request members of the public do not attend any face to face meeting if they  

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Wednesday, 
16 March 2022 in line with current Committee Meeting Procedure Rues.  It will be at the 
Chief Executive’s/Chair’s discretion if any questions received after this deadline are 
considered.   
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact 
Committees@arun.gov.uk. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk
mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 
the minutes of the Corporate Support Committee held on 18 
January 2022, as attached.  
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF 
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON 
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes) 
 

 

6. REPLACEMENT OF THE CORPORATE TELEPHONY 
SYSTEM AND INTEGRATED CONTACT CENTRE 
SOLUTION [30 MINUTES]  

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 The corporate telephony system and integrated Contact 
Centre solution goes end of life in June 2023. The original 
contract was let in June 2016 on a five-year term with the 
option to extend by an additional two-years.  

The Council is looking to procure a new solution with 
implementation starting in early autumn 2022. 

 

 

 



 
 

One off budget provision has been built into the 2022/23 
capital programme of £200,000 and there is an existing 
revenue budget of approximately £30,000 pa. 

The contract will be let through an UK compliant procurement 
process for a minimum of 4 years with the possibility of 
extensions. 
 
Approval is sought from the Committee to proceed with the 
procurement of a replacement telephony system and 
integrated Contact Centre solution. 
 

7. ANNUAL CANVASS 2021 [30 MINUTES]  (Pages 13 - 22) 

 This report presents a review of the 2021 Canvass for 
consideration by Members. It summarises the changes 
resulting from the 2020 Canvass Reform Regulations, sets 
out the outcomes for Arun, what worked well, and lessons 
learned. 
 

 

8. PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT FROM 2022/23 [15 
MINUTES]  

(Pages 23 - 34) 

 The future provision of the Internal Audit Service was 
considered at the Audit and Governance Committee on 22 
February 2022.  The report seeks approval to appoint the 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) as the Council’s 
Internal Audit Service provider from 1 April 2022. 
 
 

 

OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS 
 
There are no items for this meeting. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME - [5 MINUTES]  (Pages 35 - 36) 

 The Work Programme for 2022/23 is currently being pulled 
together. A draft is attached and further updates may be 
provided at the meeting.  
 

 

Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 
inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 

 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link PART 8 - CP - Section 5 Filming Photographic Protocol.pdf 
(arun.gov.uk). 

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/s8256/PART%208%20-%20CP%20-%20Section%205%20Filming%20Photographic%20Protocol.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 

 
369 

 

 
 

CORPORATE SUPPORT COMMITTEE 
 

18 January 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Dendle (Chair), Roberts (Vice-Chair), Clayden, 

Mrs Cooper, Coster [Substituting for Huntley], Madeley and Oppler. 
 

 Councillors Goodheart and Gunner were also in attendance at the 
meeting. 

 
 
 
549. WELCOME  
 

The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to the meeting of the Corporate 
Support Committee. 
 
550. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillors Huntley and Seex. 
 
551. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
552. MINUTES  
 

The minutes from the meeting of the Committee held on 23 November 2021 
were approved as a correct record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
553. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIR OF THE METING IS OF THE 

OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
 There were no items for the Committee to consider. 
 
554. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that no questions had been submitted for this meeting. 
 
555. COMMITTEE REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2022/2023  
 

The Interim Group Head of Corporate Support and Section 151 Officer 
introduced this report reminding Councillors that this was the first year that the Council’s 
Budget had been produced under the new Committee style of governance. The 
Committee was provided with a brief reminder of the process in formulating the Budget 
for
[...]
. The Committee had also undertaken work on its own budget and preparing 
for the Council’s 2022/23 Budget. It was also explained that this work programme only 
covered this municipal year and that the Committee would soon have a work 
programme containing items for the new municipal year 2022/23 to consider.   

 
The Committee then noted its work programme. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 6.52 pm) 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

        
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF CORPORATE SUPPORT 
COMMITTEE 

ON 24 MARCH 2022  
 

 

SUBJECT: Replacement of the Corporate Telephony System and Integrated Contact 
Centre Solution. 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: James Saunders (ICT Operations Manager) 
DATE: 28/01/2022 
EXTN:  01903 737799  
AREA: Corporate Support – Technology & Digital 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The corporate telephony system and integrated contact centre solution goes end of life 
June 2023. The original contract was let in June 2016 on a five-year term with the option 
to extend by an additional two-years.  

The Council is looking to procure a new solution with implementation starting in early 
autumn 2022. 

One off budget provision has been built into the 2022/23 capital programme of £200,000 
and there is an existing revenue budget of approximately £30,000 pa. 

The contract will be let through an UK compliant procurement process for a minimum of 4 
years with the possibility of extensions. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Committee is asked to: 

1. Approve for the Council to proceed with the procurement of a replacement corporate 
telephony system and integrated contact centre solution; and  

2. Delegate Authority to the Section 151 Officer to authorise, enter into and sign / seal a 
contract for a replacement corporate telephony system and integrated contact centre 
solution. 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

Corporate telephony is provided using software products, computer hardware and a 
communications network; with voice calls being carried over the internet (VoIP). 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

It supports approximately 430 internal user extensions and in addition to carrying voice 
calls it provides voicemail, calling groups, call forwarding, instant messaging, user 
status/presence information, conferencing, Interactive Voice Response (IVR) and our call 
plan.  

The Councils contact centre solution is integrated into the same system and supports 21 
contact centre users and deals with approximately 174,000 calls a year. It includes service 
specific functionality such as a switchboard, call queue management, skills-based routing, 
call / screen recording, multi-media blended channels and reporting.  

The new solution will integrate and use some of our existing technical infrastructure to 
provide a more seamless end-user experience and provide a modern platform that can be 
used to support additional capabilities in the future.  

Work has started on identifying functional requirements and potential solutions and this 
work will help inform the overall project costs, which are anticipated to be contained within 
the overall funding. 

The contract will be let through an UK compliant procurement process and the supplier 
selected based on a mix of cost and quality 40:60.  

Telephony is a key communications channel for the Council, and to ensure continuity of 
service and allow the project to progress within the timescales delegated Authority is 
sought for the Section 151 Officer to enter into a contract once a supplier and solution 
have been selected. 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

2.1 That the Corporate Support Committee approve for the Council to proceed with the 
procurement of a replacement corporate telephony system and integrated contact 
centre solution. 

2.2 That the Corporate Support Committee delegates Authority to the Section 151 
Officer to authorise, enter into and sign / seal a contract for a replacement 
corporate te
[...]
e is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF  
CORPORATE SUPPORT COMMITTEE 

ON 24 MARCH 2022  
 

 

SUBJECT: Annual Canvass 2021 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Jackie Follis, Interim Electoral Registration Officer 
DATE: 21 February 2022 
EXTN:  01903 737580  
AREA: Policy 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

This report presents a review of the 2021 Canvass for consideration by Members. It 
summarises the changes resulting from the 2020 Canvass Reform Regulations, sets out the 
outcomes for Arun, what worked well, and lessons learned.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Corporate Support Committee: 

a) notes the report; and  

b) agrees that the Electoral Registration Officer continues to implement change as 
necessary to the 2022 Canvass process  

 

1.   BACKGROUND: 

Overall process 

1.1 The annual canvass process was reformed in 2020.  Prior to this, every household 
was sent a form which required a response to confirm or change the information we 
held for that property 

1.2 From 2020, local authorities had to undertake national data matching (with optional 
local data matching) at the start of the process, and the results of this are used to 
assign each property to a ‘route’.  Where electors matched, they became ‘green’, and 
when all electors in a property matched, the property became ‘green’.  Properties with 
any unmatched (‘red’) electors, or with no registered electors, became ‘red’ properties. 

1.3 Green, or matched, properties then follow Route 1, where written communication is 
sent (this confirms the information we currently hold about electors at that property), 
which requires no response unless that information is incorrect).   

1.4 Red properties follow Route 2, and a response is required from these properties, 
whether there are changes or not.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

1.5 Route 3 properties are required to have a single responsible person who is authorised 
to respond on behalf of all electors at that pr
[...]
he canvass on caravan sites and lack of access – need 
to consider this further 

e) Want to test use of SMS messaging for initial contacts next year 

f) Send Route 1 communications (both e-mails and CCAs) later in the process so 
that the information received is more accurate closer to the publication date of 1 
December 

g) Send letters to all households early in 2023 to encourage up to date registration 
information. 

Conclusion 

1.16 The Electoral Services Team has worked hard in 2021, learning lessons from the first-
year implementation of Canvass Reform in 2020, to deliver a smoother process for 
residents and the Electoral Services team themselves. There seems to have been 
recognition from most electors that the more digital approach works and is more 
efficient.  The Electoral Services Team would like to express its thanks to the many 
other staff involved in helping to ensure the most accurate Electoral Register possible.  
I would particularly like to thank them as they continue to embrace change and seek 
to continuously improve their service to customers. 

 

2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

To note the report  

Agree that the Electoral Registration Officer continues to implement change as necessary 
to the 2022 Canvass process 

3.  OPTIONS: 

N/A 

4.  CONSULTATION: 

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council  √ 

Relevant District Ward Councillors  √ 

Other groups/persons (please specify)  √ 

Page 16



 

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIONS IN RELATION TO 
THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL POLICIES: 
(Explain in more detail at 6 below) 

YES NO 

Financial  √ 

Legal √  

Human Rights/Equality Impact Assessment √  

Community Safety including Section 17 of Crime & 
Disorder Act 

 √ 

Sustainability  √ 

Asset Management/Property/Land  √ 

Technology  √ 

Other (please explain)   

6.  IMPLICATIONS: 

It is a legal requirement for the Authority to maintain an accurate and up-to-date Electoral 
Register for a number of reasons, in particu
[...]
from the software system over time.  This can be for a number of reasons, but the most common one is 
that properties are added and deleted during the course of the canvass and throughout the year.  Reports generated from the software system will reflect 
the number of properties at that time, rather than using a consistent figure throughout. 

 There are also some changes to the parameters of reports, so that figures in reports are not always consistent year-on-year, but we have to work with the 
information we have. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF CORPORATE SUPPORT 
COMMITTEE 

ON 24 MARCH 2022 
 
 

SUBJECT: Provision of Internal Audit from 2022/23 

REPORT AUTHOR: Carolin Martlew -  Interim Group Head of Corporate  
    Support & s151 Officer 
DATE:   March 2022 
EXTN:   37568 
AREA:   Corporate Support  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

The future provision of the Internal Audit Service was considered at a meeting of 
the Audit and Governance Committee held on 22 February 2022.   

This report seeks approval to appoint the Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
(SIAP) as the Council’s Internal Audit Service provider from 1 April 2022.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Committee is requested to: 

1. Approve the appointment of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) 
as the Council’s Internal Audit Service Provider from 1 April 2022; and 

2. Approve the consequential changes in staffing arrangements to provide the 
Council with a suitably resourced Internal Audit service with effect from 1 
April 2022 (see recommendation from the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 22 February 2022 – Minute 666).  

 

 

1.    BACKGROUND:  

1.1.  The Council has experienced difficulty in the recruitment and retention of 
suitably qualified internal audit staff for a number of years.  The Internal 
Audit Manager, the last remaining member of staff since the Senior 
Internal Auditor suc
[...]
n adequate Internal Audit service in future 
following the planned leaving of the Internal Audit Manager 

8.  BACKGROUND PAPERS:   

Minutes from the meeting of the Audit & Governance Committee held on 22 
February 2022. To access the minutes – please use this link: 
 
Minutes – 22 February 2022 
 
 

 

Page 25

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/documents/g1536/Printed%20minutes%2022nd-Feb-2022%2010.00%20Audit%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1


This page is intentionally left blank



ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 

ON 22 FEBRUARY 2022  
 

 

SUBJECT: Provision of Internal Audit Service to the Council 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Carolin Martlew, Interim Group Head of Corporate Support and 
Section 151 Officer 
DATE: February 2022 
EXTN:  01903 737558 
AREA: Corporate Support 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

This report considers options for the future provision of Internal Audit Services for the 
Council due to anticipated changes in circumstances. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

The Committee is requested to: 

i. Confirm to the Corporate Support Committee that that Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership (SIAP) can be appointed as the Council’s Internal Audit Service provider 
from 1 April 2022, being one of the possible options; 

ii. Recommend to the Corporate Support Committee to approve the consequential 
changes in staffing arrangements to provide the Council with a suitably resourced 
Internal Audit service with effect from 1 April 2022. 

iii.  Delegate Authority to the Interim Group Head of Corporate Support, to agree the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 before 31 March 2022. 

 

1.    BACKGROUND: 

Between 2011 and the present day, the Internal Audit Section staff level has been reduced 

from 3 full time equivalent (FTE) staff to 1. However, the budget has been maintained at 

2.5 FTE giving a budget in 2021/22 of £134,660. In addition, £15,000 is in an earmarked 

reserve authorised by the previous Head of Corporate Suppor
[...]
tes

	6 Replacement of the Corporate Telephony System and Integrated Contact Centre Solution [30 Minutes]
	7 Annual Canvass 2021 [30 Minutes]
	Corporate Support - Annual Canvass 2021  Appendix 1
	Corporate Support - Annual Canvass 2021  Appendix 2

	8 Provision of Internal Audit from 2022/23 [15 Minutes]
	Final Report - Provision of Internal Audit

	9 Work Programme - [5 Minutes]



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

537 
 

 
 

CORPORATE SUPPORT COMMITTEE 
 

24 March 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Dendle (Chair), Roberts (Vice-Chair), Bennett, Clayden, 

Mrs Cooper, Huntley, Madeley, Oppler and Warr 
 
 

 Councillor Pendleton was also in attendance for all or part of the 
meeting. 

 
  
 
 
768. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
769. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the Committee meeting held on 18 January 2022 were approved 
by the Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
770. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING IS 

OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY 
BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
 The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent matters for this meeting to 
consider. 
 
771. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
 The Chair confirmed that no public questions had been submitted for this 
meeting. 
 
772. REPLACEMENT OF THE CORPORATE TELEPHONY SYSTEM AND 

INTEGRATED CONTACT CENTRE SOLUTION  
 

The ICT Manager advised members that the report provided to them explained 
that the telephony product, the current Mitel system had been in place since 2016 and 
had seen two contract extensions previously. He advised that he hoped to choose a 
product based on cost, quality and that would work alongside Microsoft Teams but also 
that could be used on its own. This was to enable it to support the council’s disaster 
recovery and business continuity plans.  

 
In summing up he advised that a Capital Fund of £200,000 had been approved 

by Full Council and the contract would be let through a UK complaint procurement 
process for a minimum of 4 years. Due to the nature of procurement, he also requested 
that the Committee give approval for delegated authority to be given to the Section 
Officer to enter into and sign/seal the new contract. 



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

538 
 
Corporate Support Committee - 24.03.22 
 
 

 
 Members were then invited by the Chair to ask any questions. From the 

comments made members had it clarified that the new system would be one that would 
evolve and assist the council over the next 4 years. It was also confirmed that there 
would be no additional fees expected for a system that was compatible with Microsoft 
Teams, the costs detailed in the report were inclusive of this. It was also commented by 
one member that given the uncertain financial economy at the current time, was there 
not an option to extend the current contract with Mitel again. It was confirmed that the 
current contract had already been extended to its maximum period, as well as the 
current system nearing its end of life and so the ICT Manager advised that he believed 
there was no other choice but to upgrade to a new system at this current time.  
 

The recommendations were then proposed by Councillor Clayden and seconded 
by Councillor Cooper.  
 

The Committee 
 

RESOLVED  - That 
  

(1) the Council should proceed with the procurement of a replacement 
corporate telephony system and that an integrated contact centre solution be 
approved; and 
 
(2) delegated authority be given to the Section 151 Officer to authorise, enter 
into and sign / seal a contract for a replacement corporate telephony system 
and integrated contact centre solution. 

 
773. ANNUAL CANVASS 2021  
 

The Electoral Services Manager advised members that the annual canvass 
process had changed in 2020 and that this was the second year the canvass had been 
run in line with the new process. She explained that responses from route 1 properties 
had been increased by 1.13% which equated to just over 2000 properties in total. She 
went on to explain that the number of letters that were sent out for route 1 properties 
had been reduced by 9534 and that this had been achieved by sending emails for those 
properties where an email address was available. Further manual data matching 
checks were undertaken against other council departments in order to reduce the 
number of route 2 properties that would have needed a personal visit and/or a reminder 
form. Having carried out this work it had resulted in approximately a £10,000 saving on 
printing and postage costs. She also advised that the team planned to increase the 
number of e-mails and manual checks completed by extending the canvass timetable 
slightly for the annual canvass in 2022.   This would allow for more cost savings and a 
more accurate register. The Electoral Services Manager outlined that the team would 
also be using SMS messaging for the first time.  
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

539 
 

Corporate Support Committee - 24.03.22 
 

 
 

In summing up it was explained that as the route 1 properties only required one 
communication during the canvass, it was planned that these communications would be 
sent later in the canvass timetable as this would allow for more accurate data due to it 
being received closer to the publication date of the Electoral Register on 1 December 
2022.   The information was therefore less likely to change before the May 2023 local 
elections.  It was also confirmed that unlike 2020, where face to face canvassing was 
unable to be completed due to the pandemic, the team were able to undertake this 
exercise in 2021 but were still restricted as they were unable to train staff face to face. 
As restrictions had now been removed, this would be a further improvement for 2022 as 
face-to-face training would resume.  
 

The Electoral Services Manager wished to put on record her thanks to the 
Council’s external staff and staff from across other departments for their continued 
assistance in ensuring that an accurate and up to date electoral register could be 
achieved.  
 

The Group Head of Policy then expressed her thanks to the elections team and 
all the staff who worked alongside them, in particular the canvassers and the Customer 
Services Team. She stated that although the elections team lead on the canvass, it was 
very much a joint effort from everybody involved.       

 
The Chair then invited questions from members. As there were no questions, he 

queried with the Electoral Services Manager why the data that was collected by the 
team during canvassing could not be used elsewhere across the business. She 
confirmed that the data was protected and could only be additionally used for fraud 
investigations that the council may be investigating. The Chair then asked if there was 
any way that for the next canvass a question could be included that specified that the 
data collected could be shared for all council purposes. The Group Head of Policy 
explained that under the GDPR regulations that was not possible. Further discussion on 
this topic was had where it was clarified that the owner of the data collected during the 
canvass process was not the council, but the Electoral Registration Officer and 
therefore the council was not entitled to use the data in any way.    

 
The recommendations were then proposed by Councillor Bennett and seconded 

by Councillor Cooper. 
 

The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED - That 
 

(1)      The report be noted; and   
 

(2) It be agreed that the Electoral Registration Officer continues to 
implement change as necessary to the 2022 Canvass process.  

 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

540 
 
Corporate Support Committee - 24.03.22 
 
 
774. PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT FROM 2022/23  
 
 The Interim Group Head of Corporate Support and Section 151 Officer advised 
members that the future of the provision of internal audit service had been considered 
by the Audit & Governance Committee at its  meeting held on 22 February 2022. She 
confirmed that the report before members today sought the approval of the appointment 
of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) as the Council’s Internal Audit Service 
from 1 April 2022. 
 
 An update was provided to members highlighting that the Head of Internal Audit 
for SIAP had attended a meeting of the Corporate Management Team last week, where 
he presented the draft internal audit plan for the next three years. It was confirmed that 
the plan was comprehensive, provided the council with some degree of flexibility and 
SIAP were ready to start on 1 April 2022.   
 
 The Interim Group Head of Corporate Support and Section 151 Officer outlined 
that she was happy to agree the plan and a copy of the plan would be provided to the 
Audit & Governance Committee at its next meeting on 28 July 2022 together with the 
first audit update report subject to this Committee’s approval.  
 

Members were then invited to ask any questions or make statements on the 
report and the update provided. The officer provided answers for all questions asked. 
Questions were asked regarding the 12-month notice period required in the contract 
and what had happened to the council’s internal audit team that used to complete this 
work. The Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee was also invited to make 
comment where he stated that this new contract would provide the council with a more 
robust process, and he advised the Committee to approve the recommendations before 
them.  
 
 The recommendations were then proposed by Councillor Clayden and seconded 
by Councillor Bennett. 
 

The Committee  
 
 RESOLVED 
 

(1) that the appointment of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
(SIAP) as the Council’s Internal Audit Service from 1 April 2022 be 
approved; and  

 
(2) the consequential changes in staffing arrangements to provide the 
Council with a suitably resourced Internal Audit service with effect from 1 
April 2022 (see recommendation from the Audit & Governance Committee 
held on 22 February 2022 – Minute 666) be approved. 

 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Corporate Support Committee meeting 
 

541 
 

Corporate Support Committee - 24.03.22 
 

 
 

775. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

In presenting the committee’s work programme for 2022/23 the Chief Executive 
stated that it was reasonable to say that change was expected over the coming months 
based on the conversations he had had with members during the last week. These 
changes would generate a new stream of work that would be presented to this 
Committee as the council brought these changes forward. 

 
It was suggested that a Customer Services update would be beneficial and 

should be added to the work programme. The Chair also agreed that resident contact 
points with the council was also important for the committee to review.  

 
The Head of Technology and Digital confirmed that there would be two  

additional items for the work programme for the 15 September 2022 meeting which 
would see a report the Technology and Digital Annual update and for 10 November 
2022 meeting a report on the review of the mobile phone contract.  

 
The Committee then noted the work programme presented.   
 

 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 18.24 pm) 
 
 


	The Electoral Services Manager advised members that the annual canvass process had changed in 2020 and that this was the second year the canvass had been run in line with the new process. She explained that responses from route 1 properties had been increased by 1.13% which equated to just over 2000 properties in total. She went on to explain that the number of letters that were sent out for route 1 properties had been reduced by 9534 and that this had been achieved by sending emails for those properties where an email address was available. Further manual data matching checks were undertaken against other council departments in order to reduce the number of route 2 properties that would have needed a personal visit and/or a reminder form. Having carried out this work it had resulted in approximately a £10,000 saving on printing and postage costs. She also advised that the team planned to increase the number of e-mails and manual checks completed by extending the canvass timetable slightly for the annual canvass in 2022.   This would allow for more cost savings and a more accurate register. The Electoral Services Manager outlined that the team would also be using SMS messaging for the first time.
	In summing up it was explained that as the route 1 properties only required one communication during the canvass, it was planned that these communications would be sent later in the canvass timetable as this would allow for more accurate data due to it being received closer to the publication date of the Electoral Register on 1 December 2022.   The information was therefore less likely to change before the May 2023 local elections.  It was also confirmed that unlike 2020, where face to face canvassing was unable to be completed due to the pandemic, the team were able to undertake this exercise in 2021 but were still restricted as they were unable to train staff face to face. As restrictions had now been removed, this would be a further improvement for 2022 as face-to-face training would resume.
	The Electoral Services Manager wished to put on record her thanks to the Council’s external staff and staff from across other departments for their continued assistance in ensuring that an accurate and up to date electoral register could be achieved.
	The Group Head of Policy then expressed her thanks to the elections team and all the staff who worked alongside them, in particular the canvassers and the Customer Services Team. She stated that although the elections team lead on the canvass, it was very much a joint effort from everybody involved.
	Members were then invited to ask any questions or make statements on the report and the update provided. The officer provided answers for all questions asked. Questions were asked regarding the 12-month notice period required in the contract and what had happened to the council’s internal audit team that used to complete this work. The Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee was also invited to make comment where he stated that this new contract would provide the council with a more robust process, and he advised the Committee to approve the recommendations before them.

